

To be Argued by:
AIDAN SYNNOTT
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2020-00137
New York County Clerk's Index No. 654584/2017

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

THE MOORE CHARITABLE FOUNDATION and KENDALL JMAC, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

PJT PARTNERS, INC., PARK HILL GROUP, LLC,

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

ANDREW W.W. CASPERSEN,

Defendant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS RESPONDENTS

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

March 3, 2021

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement Pursuant to Rule 500.1(f).....	i
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Counterstatement of the Questions Presented	6
Counterstatement of Facts.....	7
A. The Parties	7
B. Caspersen’s Job Was to Advise on Private Equity Fund Recapitalizations.	8
C. Caspersen Worked on a Legitimate Secondaries Transaction Between Irving Place and Coller Capital.	10
D. Caspersen Offers His Friend James McIntyre a Fake Investment Opportunity with a 15% “Risk-Free” Return.....	11
E. Caspersen Used Plaintiffs’ Money to Place Personal Securities Trades and to Cover Up a Prior Embezzlement from Park Hill.	14
F. When Plaintiffs Later Asked “Who Is John Nelson?,” Caspersen’s Scheme Quickly Unraveled.	15
G. Park Hill and PJT Had No Knowledge of Caspersen’s Alleged Prior Bad Acts.....	15
H. Procedural History.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. Both Lower Courts Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Park Hill or PJT Was on Notice of Caspersen’s Purported Propensity to Commit Fraud.	22
A. This Court Should Not Impose a New Duty on Employers to Investigate Employees With No Known Offense History for the Purpose of Discovering Unknown Misconduct.....	24
1. Precedent Establishes An Employer’s Actual Knowledge of at Least One Instance of Similar Wrongful Conduct Is a Required Element of Negligent Retention and Supervision.....	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Duty to Discover Unknown Employee Misconduct Is Unprecedented and Unsound.....	28

Table of Contents
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Park Hill and PJT Had Notice of Caspersen’s Purported Propensity to Commit Fraud.....34
1.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Park Hill or PJT Knew or Should Have Known About Caspersen’s Prior Bad Acts.....34
2.	Excessive Drinking and Personal Securities Trading Do Not Indicate a Propensity to Commit Fraud.38
II.	The First Department Correctly Held That Park Hill and PJT Owed No Duty to Plaintiffs.39
A.	The First Department Correctly Limited Park Hill and PJT’s Duty of Supervision to “Customers.”41
1.	A Duty to Prevent a Third Party From Committing an Intentional Tort Requires a Special Relationship.42
2.	A Duty to Avoid the Negligent Infliction of Economic Harm Requires a Special Relationship.46
3.	The Nature of Park Hill and PJT’s Business and Caspersen’s Job Further Supports Limiting Park Hill and PJT’s Duty to Fee-Paying Clients.49
B.	The Complaint Fails to Allege That Plaintiffs Were Customers.51
C.	Plaintiffs’ Proposed Alternative Test Should Be Rejected.52
1.	Plaintiffs’ Test Is Unsupported by Precedent.52
2.	Plaintiffs’ Test Is Overbroad and Unworkable.55
3.	The Restatement Provides No Support to Plaintiffs.56
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to Pass Their Own Test.58
Conclusion59

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001)	passim
<i>Acosta v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 309 (2011)	34
<i>Amendolara v. Macy’s N.Y.</i> , 19 A.D.2d 702 (1st Dep’t 1963)	33
<i>Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. v. Rummel Klepper & Kahl, LLP</i> , 451 Md. 600 (2017)	48
<i>Barrett v. PJT Partners Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-2841, 2017 WL 3995606 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017)	36
<i>Bennett v. Godfather’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 570 So.2d 1351 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	45
<i>Brandy B. v. Eden Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 297 (2010)	26, 39
<i>Chesterman v. Barmon</i> , 727 P.2d 130 (Or. Ct. App. 1986)	46, 53
<i>Credit All. Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 536 (1985)	42, 47, 55
<i>D’Amico v. Christie</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 76 (1987)	43, 47, 57
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (Ct. App. 2006)	50
<i>Detone v. Bullit Courier Serv.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 278 (1st Dep’t 1988)	46, 53
<i>Di Cosala v. Kay</i> , 91 N.J. 159 (1982)	47

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Doe v. Alsaud</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	27
<i>Doe v. Chenango Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1016 (3d Dep’t 2012)	28
<i>Doe v. Guthrie Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 480 (2014)	56
<i>Dolin v. Contemporary Fin. Sols. Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Colo. 2009).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Ehrens v. Lutheran Church</i> , 385 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Eiseman v. New York</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 175 (1987)	21, 30, 42
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. DLA Piper LLP (US)</i> , 134 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep’t 2015)	37
<i>Fernandez v. Rustic Inn, Inc.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 893 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	46, 57
<i>Ford v. Grand Union Co.</i> , 268 N.Y. 243 (1935)	21, 25
<i>Garcia v. Duffy</i> , 492 So.2d 435 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	45, 46, 53
<i>Gonzalez v. City of New York</i> , 133 A.D.3d 65 (1st Dep’t 2015)	46, 57
<i>Gottlieb v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 203 A.D.2d 241 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	44
<i>Gray v. Schenectady City Sch. Dist.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 771 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	53, 56

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Haddock v. City of New York</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 478 (1990)	25, 44, 46
<i>Hall v. Smathers</i> , 240 N.Y. 486 (1925)	24, 44, 46
<i>Hall v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-196, 2018 WL 7117890 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2018)	47, 53
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)	21, 41, 43
<i>Haybeck v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	27
<i>Heffernan v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 267 A.D.2d 83 (1st Dep’t 1999)	44, 45, 52
<i>Hogle v. H.H. Franklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 199 N.Y. 388 (1910)	24, 44
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 427 (1989)	10
<i>Jones v. Hiro Cocktail Lounge</i> , 139 A.D.3d 608 (1st Dep’t 2016)	31
<i>Judith M. v. Sisters of Charity Hosp.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 890 (4th Dep’t 1998)	26
<i>Judith M. v. Sisters of Charity Hosp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 932 (1999)	25, 26
<i>Keller v. Koca</i> , 111 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2005)	45, 46, 53
<i>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 229 A.D.2d 159 (2d Dep’t 1997)	28, 46, 57

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kirkman v. Astoria Gen. Hosp.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 401 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	31
<i>Lawrence v. O & G Indus., Inc.</i> , 319 Conn. 641 (2015)	48
<i>Lessard v. Coronado Paint & Decorating Ctr., Inc.</i> , 168 P.3d 155 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007)	47
<i>McBride v. County of Schenectady</i> , 110 A.D.2d 1000 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	54
<i>McLean v. Kirby Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 229 (N.D. 1992)	46, 53
<i>Midwest Knitting Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Milosevic v. O’Donnell</i> , 89 A.D.3d 628 (1st Dep’t 2011)	39
<i>Mucciarone v. Initiative, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1821116 (S.D.N.Y. April 10, 2020)	28
<i>N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002)	30
<i>N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep’t 2001)	28
<i>N.Y. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Carey</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 527 (1977)	58
<i>Nagele v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 39 A.D.3d 270 (1st Dep’t 2007)	28
<i>Nat’l Westminster Bank USA v. Weksel</i> , 124 A.D.2d 144 (1st Dep’t 1987)	37

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nouel v. 325 Wadsworth Realty LLC</i> , 112 A.D.3d 493 (1st Dep’t 2013)	33, 39
<i>Ponticas v. K.M.S. Invs.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. 1983)	46, 51
<i>Purdy v. Pub. Adm’r of Westchester Cnty.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1 (1988)	47
<i>Quiroz v. Zottola</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1035 (2d Dep’t 2012)	28, 47, 53
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. Superior Ct. of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 391 (2019)	48
<i>Sanchez v. New York</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 247 (2002)	29, 46
<i>Saunders v. Taylor</i> , No. 121087/02, 2003 WL 24002776 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003)	46, 53
<i>Selmani v. City of New York</i> , 116 A.D.3d 943 (2d Dep’t 2014)	46, 53
<i>Semrad v. Edina Realty, Inc.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1992)	49, 57
<i>Shafer v. TNT Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 285 P.3d 958 (Wyo. 2012)	47, 58
<i>Sheila C. v. Povich</i> , 11 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep’t 2004)	46
<i>Steinborn v. Himmel</i> , 9 A.D.3d 531 (3d Dep’t 2004)	39
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 399 (1985)	22

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (1931)	47
<i>VFP Invs. I LLC v. Foot Locker Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dep’t 2017)	50
<i>VFP Invs. I LLC v. Foot Locker Inc.</i> , No. 152153/15, 2015 WL 6499513 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 22, 2015)	50
<i>Waters v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 225 (1987)	43, 52
<i>Yeboah v. Snapple, Inc.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 204 (1st Dep’t 2001)	33
 Statutes & Rules	
CPLR 3016(b)	37
CPLR 3025(b)	21
N.Y. Correction Law § 751 <i>et seq.</i>	34
N.Y. Executive Law § 296(15)	34
 Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	38
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 607 (2d ed.)	48
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (Am. L. Inst. 1965)	57
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317 (Am. L. Inst. 1965)	56, 57
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm §1 (Am. L. Inst. 2020)	47, 57

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts § 92 (5th ed. 1984)	48
